

No. 22-37

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,  
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALVOTECH IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Corinne S. Hockman  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
501 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 500  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 755-6572  
*chockman@mcguirewoods.com*

Jonathan Y. Ellis  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
888 16th Street N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-2887  
*jellis@mcguirewoods.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Biosimilars Provide Vital Consumer Benefits Comparable to Generic Pharmaceuticals Under a Similar Legal Framework. ....	6
A. Biosimilars drive substantial savings and health benefits by competing with branded biologics. ....	6
B. Biosimilars are governed by a legal regime comparable to, but with notable distinctions from, the Hatch-Waxman Act.....	8
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Poses a Heightened Threat to Congress’s Procompetitive Statutory Scheme for Biosimilars. ....	16
III. Limiting Consumer Access to Biosimilars Would Have Dire Consequences for Public Health.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) .....	20
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	15
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. W.-Ward Pharm. Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	15

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)(viii) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(2)(D) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 262(i) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 262(k).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 262(l).....	8, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	14

### **Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 201.100.....	9, 10
21 C.F.R. § 314.53(c).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.53(e) .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

155 Cong. Rec. S7335 (July 10, 2009).....	8
Association for Accessible Medicines, <i>The U.S. Generic &amp; Biosimilar Medi- cines Savings Report</i> , October 2021, <a href="https://bit.ly/3d1nkMY">https://bit.ly/3d1nkMY</a> .....	4, 6, 7
Erwin Blackstone and P. Fuhr Joseph, <i>The Economics of Biosimilars</i> , 6 AM. HEALTH DRUG BENEFITS 469 (2013) .....	7
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Biologics and Biosimilars: Background and Key Issues</i> (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dnMXrF">https://bit.ly/3dnMXrF</a> .....	6
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Drug Pricing and Pharmaceutical Patenting Practices</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Qsi1EY">https://bit.ly/3Qsi1EY</a> .....	19

Evan Diamond et al., <i>“Purple Book” Patent Listing Under Biological Product Patent Transparency Act</i> , J.D. SUPRA (Apr. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bIi0xX">https://bit.ly/3bIi0xX</a> .....	20
IQVIA Institute, <i>Proportion of branded versus generic prescription drug spending in the United States from 2017 to 2021</i> , STATISTA (Apr. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3P0JjRr">https://bit.ly/3P0JjRr</a> .....	2
IQVIA Institute, <i>Total nominal spending on medicines in the U.S. from 2002 to 2021</i> , STATISTA (Apr. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zAOCla">https://bit.ly/3zAOCla</a> .....	2
Kasey E. Koballa, <i>The Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act: Is a Generic Market for Biologics Attainable?</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 479 (2018).....	6
Sen. P. Leahy Ltr. to Hon. K. Vidal (June 8, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JLripi">https://bit.ly/3JLripi</a> .....	19
Ian Lopez, <i>Hikma Drug Label Win Still Leaves Generics on Hook for Liability</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Jan. 12, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Qk1dQF">https://bit.ly/3Qk1dQF</a> .....	17
Andrew Mulcahy et al., <i>Biosimilar Cost Savings in the United States: Initial Experience and Future Potential</i> , 7(4) RAND HEALTH Q. 3 (2018) .....	18

Remarks from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., as prepared for delivery at the Brookings Institution on the release of FDA’s Biosimilars Action Plan (July 18, 2018), discussed in <i>Failure to Launch: Pa- tent Abuse Blocks Access to Biosimilars for America’s Patients</i> , BIOSIMILARS COUNCIL (June 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SA6NA7">https://bit.ly/3SA6NA7</a> .....	23
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & REFORM, 117th Cong., Drug Pricing Investigation (Maj. Staff Rep. Dec. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Q7Yolx">https://bit.ly/3Q7Yolx</a> .....	3, 7
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & REFORM, 117th Cong., Drug Pricing Investigation AbbVie— <i>Humira and Imbruvica</i> (Staff Rep. May. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3C14mkf">https://bit.ly/3C14mkf</a> .....	23
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Center for Biologics Evaluation & Research, Biosimilars and Interchangeable Biosimilars: Licensure for Fewer Than All Conditions of Use for Which the Reference Product Has Been Licensed, Draft Guidance (Feb. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SFJa9n">https://bit.ly/3SFJa9n</a> .....	9, 10
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Center for Biologics Evaluation & Research, Questions and Answers on Biosimilar Development and the BPCI Act, Guidance for Industry (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3QySJou">https://bit.ly/3QySJou</a> .....	10

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Implementation of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, <a href="https://bit.ly/318DmZW">https://bit.ly/318DmZW</a> .....	8
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Purple Book Database of Licensed Biologic Products: Frequently Asked Questions with Answers, <a href="https://bit.ly/3p7zpTv">https://bit.ly/3p7zpTv</a> .....	12, 13
Dan Witters, <i>Millions in U.S. Lost Someone Who Couldn't Afford Treatment</i> , GALLUP (Nov. 12, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SAYtQn">https://bit.ly/3SAYtQn</a> .....	2
